
Page 1 to 5

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032727-2025 

Award

Town Centre Wayfinding - Audit & Strategy

Middlesbrough Council

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-032727

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04faca (view related notices)

Published 16 June 2025, 4:24pm

Scope 

Reference

MBC000549

Description

Middlesbrough Town Centre requires a new wayfinding solution, to suit a modern forward-
thinking Town Centre. The scheme must be accessible to all users enabling them to navigate
the area effectively

 

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032727-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032727-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-04faca


Page 2 to 5

Contract 1

Supplier

Air Design

Contract value

£19,000 excluding VAT

£22,800 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

16 May 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

28 June 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

1 July 2025 to 31 October 2025

4 months



Page 3 to 5

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services

Contract locations

UKC12 - South Teesside

Information about tenders 

10 tenders received

10 tenders assessed in the final stage:

10 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

9 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Procedure 



Page 4 to 5

Procedure type

Below threshold - open competition

Supplier 

Air Design

39-41 Union Street

London

SE1 1SD

United Kingdom

Email: james@airdesign.co.uk

Website: http://www.airdesign.co.uk

Region: UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 1

mailto:james@airdesign.co.uk
http://www.airdesign.co.uk


Page 5 to 5

Contracting authority 

Middlesbrough Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PLJH-5252-HJDM

PO Box 500

Middlesbrough

TS1 9FT

United Kingdom

Email: procurement@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Region: UKC12 - South Teesside

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurement@middlesbrough.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Contract 1
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Supplier
	Air Design

	Contracting authority
	Middlesbrough Council


		2025-07-17T21:44:00+0100
	TCPDF




